

NO:

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

---

JEROME BANNISTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

MICHAEL CARUSO  
Federal Public Defender  
Chantel R. Doakes  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Counsel for Petitioner  
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100  
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
The Eleventh Circuit and Ninth Circuits have sharply disagreed over whether a Florida robbery conviction categorically qualifies as a “violent felony” within the ACCA’s elements clause, and these courts are part of a broader circuit conflict over whether a state robbery offense that includes the common law requirement of “overcoming victim resistance” can qualify as a “violent felony” if it has been interpreted by state appellate courts to require only slight force .....	6
A. The Eleventh and Ninth Circuits are intractably divided on whether a Florida robbery conviction categorically requires “violent force.” .....	8
B. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits are part of a broader circuit conflict on whether the common law “overcoming resistance” element in a robbery offense can categorically require violent force, if relevant state decisions confirm resistance may be overcome by only slight, non-violent force .....	14
C. The questions raised by this case are important for multiple reasons, and should be resolved by the Court forthwith .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So.3d 230 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2011) .....	11, 22, 30
<i>Conde v. United States</i> , <i>pet. for cert. filed Aug. 24, 2017</i> (No. 17-5772) .....	13, 15, 30
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	i, 7, 14, 18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	7, 9, 17, 29
<i>Everette v. United States</i> <i>pet. for cert. filed Sept. 18, 2017</i> (No. 17-6054) .....	13
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 1099, 1107-1108 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) .....	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , <i>pet. for cert. filed April 4, 2017</i> (No. 16-8616) .....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>Henderson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 3017-99-1, 2000 WL 1808487, at * 3 (Va. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2000) .....	19
<i>In re Boggess</i> , 205 WL 3344502 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) .....	21, 24
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 918, 919 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) .....	23, 24

<i>James v. United States,</i>	
550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. State,</i>	
612 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth,</i>	
26 Va. App. 736, 496 S.E.2nd 668, 670 (1998).....	19, 24
<i>Lane v. State,</i>	
763 S.W.2d 785, 787 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	15
<i>Mathis v. United States</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	7, 9, 10, 17, 26, 29
<i>Maxwell v. Commonwealth,</i>	
165 Va. 860, 183 S.E. 452, 454 (1936) .....	19
<i>Mims v. State,</i>	
342 So.2d 883 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1977).....	11, 22
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	7, 10, 19, 26
<i>Montsdoca v. State,</i>	
84 Fla. 82 (Fla. 1922).....	12, 15, 26, 24
<i>People v. Borghesi,</i>	
66 P.3d 93, 99 (Colo. 2003).....	26
<i>People v. Davis,</i>	
935 P.2d 79, 84 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	15, 26

<i>Repress v. United States</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2017 WL 4570661 (11th Cir. Oct. 13, 2017).....	14
<i>Rigell v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 440, 442 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	24
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997) .....	9, 10, 11, 14, 28
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	4, 6
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So.2d 506 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000).....	9, 22 - 24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000) .....	5
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 452 So.2d (Fla. 1984).....	12
<i>State v. Blunt</i> , 193 N.W.2d 434, 435 (Neb. 1972) .....	15
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 29 Ohio App.3d 148, 504 N.E.2d 469 (1985).....	20
<i>State v. Chance</i> , 662 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	17, 23, 24
<i>State v. Curley</i> , 939 P.2d 1103, 1105 (N.M. 1997).....	15

<i>State v. Eldridge,</i>	
677 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	17, 24
<i>State v. Grant,</i>	
1981 WL 4576 at *2 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 22, 1981) .....	21, 24
<i>State v. John,</i>	
50 N.C. 163, 169 (1857) .....	18
<i>State v. Juhasz,</i>	
2015 WL 5515826 at *2 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) .....	15, 21
<i>State v. Robertson,</i>	
531 S.E.2d 490 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Robertson,</i>	
740 A.2d 330 (R.I. 1999).....	15
<i>State v. Royal,</i>	
490 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1986).....	16
<i>State v. Sein,</i>	
590 A.2d 665, 668 (N.J. 1991) .....	15
<i>State v. Sawyer,</i>	
29 S.E.2d 34, 37 (N.C. 1944) .....	17, 23, 24
<i>Stokeling v. United States,</i>	
<i>pet. for cert filed Aug. 4, 2017 (No. 17-5554)</i> .....	13, 15
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i>	
495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	29



<i>United States v. Dowd</i> ,	
451 F.3d 1244 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Everette</i> ,	
Slip op. (11th Cir. July 31, 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> ,	
841 F.3d 937(11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	9 - 10, 12-14, 19, 25-29
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> ,	
823 F.3d 793 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	7, 16, 18 - 20, 22 - 24, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> ,	
870 F.3d 890 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	7, 10 - 13, 22, 24, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> ,	
844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> ,	
632 F.3d 1238 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	8 - 10, 12, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Orr</i> ,	
685 Fed. Apprx. 263 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)	
<i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , Nov. 1, 2017 (No. 17-6577) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Pace</i> ,	
___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2017 WL 4329718 (11th Cir. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> ,	
181 F.3d. (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Seabrooks</i> ,	
839 F.3d. 1326 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	9 – 10, 19



<i>United States v. Strickland,</i>	
860 F.3d 1224 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>United States v. Swopes,</i>	
850 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>United States v. Welch,</i>	
683 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Winston,</i>	
850 F.3d. 677, (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	7, 18, 19, 22 – 24, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Yates,</i>	
866 F.3d 723 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	7, 20 – 23, 25 - 26
<i>West v. State,</i>	
539 A.2d 231, 234 (Md. 1998).....	15
<i>Williams v. Mayo,</i>	
126 Fla. 871, 875, 172 So. 86, 87 (1937) .....	16
<i>Williams v. United States,</i>	
<i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Sept. 14, 2017 (No. 17-6026) .....	13
<i>Winn v. Commonwealth,</i>	
462 S.E.2d 911, 913 (Va. 1995) .....	15
<b>STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
Sup.Ct.R. 13.1.....	2
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	3

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	2, 4, 12
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 .....	3, 10, 11
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(1).....	10, 11, 15, 22, 27
Ala. Code § 13A-8-43(a)(1) .....	14
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.510(a)(1).....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1901.....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-133(1).....	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 831(a)(1).....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-841(1)(a) .....	14
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 651(1)(B)(1) .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 609.24 .....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 570.010(13).....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 570.025(1) .....	14
Nev. Stat. § 200.380(1)(b).....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00(1).....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 791 .....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 792.....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 793.....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.395(1)(a).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.190.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.32(1)(a).....	14
